Public Document Pack
-
% Agenda

Coventry City Council
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Tuesday, 29th October, 2013

Place
Committee Room 2, Council House, Earl Street, Coventry, CV1 5RR

Public Business

1. Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2013 (Pages 5 - 6)
(b) Matters Arising

4. Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2012/13 (Pages 7 -
48)

Report of the Executive Director, People

5. Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 1 April 2012
to 31 March 2013 (Pages 49 - 62)

Report of the Executive Director, People

6. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry

Monday, 21 October 2013

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Su
Symonds 024 7683 3069

Membership: Councillor A Gingell (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillors K Caan (Deputy Cabinet Member), Councillor H Noonan (Shadow
Cabinet Member)

Page 1



Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting
OR it you would like this information in another format or
language please contact us.

Su Symonds
Telephone: (024) 7683 3069
e-mail: su.symonds@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3a
COVENTRY CITY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) held at 10.00

am on Tuesday, 3 September 2013

Present:
Members: Councillor A Gingell (Chair)

Councillor H Noonan (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):

P Fahy, People Directorate

J Reading, People Directorate

L Sanders, People Directorate

S Symonds, Resources Directorate

Public Business

5.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes were signed as a true record. There were no matters arising.

Supported Living Services Provided at Axholme House

The Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, People, which
sought approval for formal consultation with appropriate parties regarding the closure

of Axholme House and the transfer of residents to alternative accommodation.

RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and the matters raised at
the meeting, the Cabinet Member:

(1) Approved a formal consultation with existing residents, their families and
Midland Heart regarding a move to improved accommodation and ceasing
the provision of services at Axholme House.

(2) Accepted a further report to a joint Cabinet Member Meeting with the
Cabinet Member (Business, Enterprise and Employment) concerning the
outcome of the formal consultation and subsequent recommendations.

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 10.12 am)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

//,,
L/
7
Coventry City Council

Public report

Cabinet Member

Date 29 October 2013

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) Councillor Gingell

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, People

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title: Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2012/13

Is this a key decision?

No. Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not
anticipated that the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a
key decision.

Executive Summary:
This report presents the annual report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2012/13.

The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board is a multi-agency partnership made up of statutory
sector member organisations and other non-statutory partner agencies. An Elected Member
also attends the Board as an observer.

The Board has strategic responsibility for the development, co-ordination, implementation
and monitoring of multi-agency policies and procedures that safeguard and protect
vulnerable adults in Coventry. Through its work the board promotes the welfare of adults at
risk and their protection from abuse and harm.

Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board meets quarterly to provide strategic leadership and
direction. The work of the Board is supported by a number of Sub-Groups that are
responsible for developing and managing the delivery of activity to achieve the Board’s
priorities.

The Annual Report covers the Board’s activities for the period April 2012 to March 2013 and
records the significant progress that has been made over the year, whilst acknowledging the
considerable challenges in the year ahead. Each year the Board reviews progress against
actions set for the previous year and establishes new priorities for the forthcoming year to
ensure that safeguarding arrangements in Coventry continue to be improved. The annual
report provides a public record of this.

PRA0E S



Recommendations:

Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) is asked to endorse the contents of the report
along with the comments made by Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5).

List of Appendices included:
Appendix One - Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2012/2013

Appendix Two — Health, Social Care and Welfare Reform Scrutiny Board (5) comments re:
Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board (2012/13)

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Yes. 25 September 2013 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel
or other body?

No
Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 6

Page 2 of 5



Report title: Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2012/13
1. Context

1.1 The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board is a multi-agency partnership made up of
statutory sector member organisations and other non-statutory partner agencies. An
Elected Member also attends the Board as an observer.

1.2 The Board has strategic responsibility for the development, co-ordination,
implementation and monitoring of multi-agency policies and procedures that
safeguard and protect vulnerable adults in Coventry. Through its work the Board
promotes the welfare of adults at risk and their protection from abuse and harm.

1.3 The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board has agreed three key priorities for the

coming year:
e Responding, listening and acting on concerns (including learning lessons from
reviews)

¢ Continuing and strengthening multi-agency working
Reducing harm — (including preventing harm; recognising risk and harm; and
dealing with it when it occurs)

1.4 Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board meets quarterly to provide strategic leadership
and direction. The work of the Board is supported by a number of Sub-Groups that
are responsible for developing and managing the delivery of activity to achieve the
Board’s priorities.

1.5 The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Sub-Groups for 2012-13 were:

Executive

Partnership and Practice Development

Policy and Procedures

Quality and Audit

Serious Case Review

Workforce Development

Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Steering Group (from
March 2013)

1.6 The subgroups have drawn up action plans for the year which set out what they plan
to do to achieve the Board priorities. Each year the Board reviews progress against
these priorities and sets new priorities for the year ahead to ensure that safeguarding
arrangements in Coventry are effective and achieve positive outcomes for those
people in need of safeguarding.

1.7 The Annual Report covers the Board’s activities for the period April 2012 to March
2013 and records the significant progress that has been made over the year, whilst
acknowledging the considerable challenges in the year ahead.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) is asked to note the contents of the
report along with the comments made by Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5).

3. Results of consultation undertaken to date
3.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken. The Annual Report of the Coventry
Safeguarding Adults Board is the result of the contributions of Board members made

on behalf of the organisations they represent, concerning the work undertaken
between 1 April 2012 and 31 March 2013.

k286 7



4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The comments of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) and Cabinet Member
(Health and Adult Services) will be considered by the Coventry Safeguarding Adults
Board and used to inform future annual reports.

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

52 Legal implications
None

6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives /
corporate priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint /
Local Area Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?
The safeguarding of adults at risk is a corporate priority and the Coventry
Safeguarding Adults Board oversees arrangements across the City to ensure partner
agencies work together to address and prevent abuse and neglect. The Board works
closely with other partnerships in the city including the Coventry Community Safety
Partnership.

6.2 How is risk being managed?
The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board and Sub-Groups have action plans which
seek to ensure that progress continues to be made to manage the risks associated
with this important area of activity. These are reviewed on a regular basis.

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation
[...]
t carried out a consultation
alongside the Draft Bill to seek views on whether
there needs to be a new power to make
safeguarding enquiries where staff cannot gain
access to a person with capacity who may be at
risk of harm.

Although there is no specific legal framework for
adult safeguarding at present, there is a range of
criminal, civil and other powers and duties to
support adult safeguarding including:

* The legal framework for care management

* The law concerning mental capacity and
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards

* Human Rights case law

* Guidance on information sharing

* Health and Safety legislation

* Domestic Crime and Victims Act 2004

* Equality and Diversity legislation

¢ Criminal Law

" ‘No Secrets’ March 2000 Department of Health.




Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2012/13 | 9

About Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board

The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board (CSAB)
is a multi-agency partnership made up of
statutory sector member organisations and other
non-statutory partner agencies. The Board has
strategic responsibility for the development, co
ordination, implementation and monitoring of
multi-agency policies and procedures that
safeguard and protect vulnerable adults in
Coventry.

Local Authorities have always been expected to
lead adult safeguarding and the proposed
legislation will formalise that as a duty. The Local
Authority, Clinical Commissioning Group and
Police are core members of the Board.

The Board is supported by a network of
professional advisers and safeguarding leads.
Through the partnership, the Board has access
to a large network of health, housing and

social care service providers from over 100
organisations in the statutory, voluntary and
private sectors. The Board promotes the welfare
of adults at risk and their protection from abusive
behaviour. It provides strategic leadership

for agencies providing services to adults at

risk and seeks to ensure that there is a
consistently high standard of profe
[...]
 the
current arrangements for chairing the Safeguarding Adults Board the Scrutiny Board
concluded that this matter once more be considered to ensure that practice in Coventry
remained ahead of national developments.

3.3 Notwithstanding the above the Board complimented officers on the readability of the
Annual Report and the improvements made from the previous year’s document, particularly
the use of case studies and the introduction of trend data where appropriate.

3.4 The Scrutiny Board has a representative who sits as an observer on the Coventry
Safeguarding Adults Board and this was agreed by all to be a positive arrangement which
enabled the Board to remain informed of the strategic direction of this important area of
work for the City Council.

3.5 In accepting and endorsing the Annual Report the Scrutiny Board requested that officers
ensure that should there be any significant developments during the time between Annual
Reports, that these be reported to the Board as appropriate.

Briefing Note Author

Peter Barnett

Head of Health Overview and Wellbeing
People Directorate

Tel: 02476 831145

18! October 2013.

Page 46



Agenda Item 5
o -
L/
7
Coventry City Council

Public report

29 October 2013
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) — Councillor Gingell

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, People.

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Coventry City Council - Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report.
1% April 2012 to 31% March 2013

Is this a key decision?
No. Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision.

Executive Summary:

Adult Social Care Services have a statutory duty arising from the Local Authority Social Services
and National Health Services Complaints Regulations 2009, to provide a system for receiving
complaints and representations from people who use its services, or those acting on behalf of
users. There is also a duty under the regulations to produce and publish an Annual Report.

The purpose of this report is to present the annual report on complaints and representations
received in Adult Social Care from April 2012 to March 2013 (attached as Appendix A). The
report provides details of the complaints and representations across Adult Social Care Services
in Coventry. The report highlights the service improvements and learning from feedback and
includes information on future developments in complaint handling and reporting.
Recommendations:

1. The Cabinet Member is requested to endorse the content and approve the issuing of the
report.

List of Appendices included:

A) Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 1% April 2012 to 31°
March 2013.

Other useful documents:

This report adds to the report “Local Account” presented in September 2013.
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/1882/adult social care local account

10f 13 Page 47



Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No.

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or
other body?

No
Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 48 2 of 13



Report title: Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report
1%t April 2012 to 31° March 2013

1.

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Context (or background)

Adult Social Care Services have a statutory duty to provide a system for receiving
complaints and representations from people who use its services, or those acting on behalf
of users. The system provides a means for resolving issues and listening to the views of
those who use or are affected by, our services. Where things have gone wrong it enables
us to put things right, learn from the experience and make the necessary service
improvements.

Options considered and recommended proposal

The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Services Complaints R
[...]
age 52

6 of 13




Appendix A
Coventry City Council
Adult Social Care

Complaints and Representations

Annual Report 2012/13

Coventry City Council

7 of 13 Page 53



Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report
1%t April 2012 to 31 March 2013.

1. Introduction

Local Authorities are required by law (National Health Services and Community Care Act 1990)
to have a system for receiving representations by or on behalf of people in need of Adult Social
Care support who have a range of support needs due to a disability or frailty. Services cover
assessment and case management, direct service provision or the arrangement of a range of
services, including: support at home, day opportunities, supported housing, intermediate,
residential and nursing care or provision of equipment.

This report will provide information from comments, compliments and complaints in relation to
Adult Social Care services responded to under both the Statutory and the Corporate Complaints
Procedures, during the period 1% April 2012 to 31% March 2013 with specific reference to:

e The range of representations received and responses to them
¢ Specific trends and issues that emerged in the reporting year

The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Services Complaints Regulations
(England) 2009 changed the process for handing of complaints within Adult Social Care on the
1%t April 2009. The purpose of the revised regulations was to align the complaints processes for
Adult Social Care and Health to enable joint handing of complaints across health and social care
where appropriate. This also meant that the process for dealing with complaints via the statutory
procedures was streamlined from a three stage process to a one stage process. The Corporate
process is driven by specified timescales whereas the statutory regulations focus on regular
dialogue and mutually agreed timescales.

2. Summary

The overall number of complaints received equated to less than 1% of the number of people
receiving support from Adult Social Care. The feedback indicates that:

e The most common themes represented were:
> Service - 36
» Communication and Information-17
» Professional Conduct-12
» Finance -8

¢ Compliments for the service about professional conduct outnumbered complaints

e The Local Government Ombudsman during 2012/13 made decisions on seven complaint
outcomes in relation to Adult Social Care as indicated below.

Page 54 8 of 13



Ombudsman Decisions

Category Count
To discontinue investigation | 2

Out of Jurisdiction 1

Not to initiate an

investigation 3

Investigation Complete,
satisfied with authorities
actions, not appropriate to
issue report 1

Total

7

Details of the numbers and types of other complaints at each stage are shown in Appendix 1:
Statistical Data.

3. Promoting Access and Responding to Feedback

Representations from people who use our services and their families provide a useful source of
information about quality of service delivery, professional practice and the outcome of
management decisions. A key part of the complaints process is how, as an organisation, we
learn from negative experiences and use this to improve service delivery. Adult Social Care
Services always welcomes feedback. There are a number of ways people can make their views
known. These include:

3.1

3.2

Telephoning or emailing the main City Council Contact Centre

Telephoning the People Directorate Office (publicly advertised complaint contact
telephone number).

Direct from the service if the issue has not been resolved.

Writing or E-mail to the Adult Social Care Customer Relations Team

The Coventry City Council Website (accessible via the home page and social care page)
provides information on how to make a complaint, advocacy services and the statutory
complaints process

The corporate Speak Up We're Listening leaflets are available at all Council reception
points and made available off site on request

As with previous years, most complaints
[...]
on Upheld Part Upheld Not Upheld elsewhere
Corporate/Statutory 25 21 25 10
% 30.86% 25.93.% 30.86% 12.35%
Timeliness
a) Complaints acknowledged on time,
Timeliness On time Not on time
Corporate 13 5
Statutory 53 10
Total 66 (81.5%) 15 (18.5%)

b) Completed

Timeliness In 10 days Over 10days

Corporate 5 13

Statutory 11 52

Total 16 (19.8%) 65 (80.2%)
13 of 13

Page 59




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2013
	4 Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2012/13
	Safeguarding Adults Annual Report
	Briefing Note of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

	5 Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Health and Adult Services) held at 

10.00 am on Tuesday, 29 October 2013 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor A Gingell (Chair) 

 Councillor H Noonan (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor K Caan (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

Employees (by Directorate):  

 P Barnett, Resources Directorate 
S Brake, People Directorate 
M Godfrey, People Directorate 
S Harrison, People Directorate 
S Symonds, Resources Directorate 
 

Public Business 
 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interests 
 

10. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2013 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising. 
 

11. Annual Report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2012/13  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, People, which 
presented the annual report of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2012/13. 
 
The Board was a multi-agency partnership made up of statutory organisations and 
non-statutory partner agencies, and had strategic responsibility for the 
development, co-ordination, implementation and monitoring of multi-agency 
policies and procedures that safeguard and protect vulnerable adults in Coventry.  
Each year the Board reviewed progress against actions set for the previous year 
and established new priorities for the forthcoming year to ensure that safeguarding 
arrangements in Coventry continue to be improved.  
 
The annual report provided the public record of the significant progress that had 
been made over the year April 2012 to March 2013, whilst acknowledging the 
considerable challenges in the year ahead.   
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and matters raised at 
the meeting the Cabinet Member endorsed the contents of the report along 
with the comments made by Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5). 
 
 
 



 

 

– 2 – 
 

12. Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 1 April 
 2012 to 31 March 2013  

 
The Cabinet Member received a report of the Executive Director, People, which 
presented the annual report of Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations. 
 
Adult Social Care Services had a statutory duty arising from the Local Authority 
Social Services and National Health Services Complaints Regulations 2009 to 
provide a system for receiving complaints and representations from people who 
use its services, or those acting on behalf of users.  There was also a duty under 
the regulations to produce and publish an annual report. 
 
The report highlighted the service improvements and learning from feedback and 
included information on future developments in complaint handling and reporting. 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and matters raised at 
the meeting, Cabinet Member endorsed the content and approved the 
issuing of the report. 
 

13. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
 take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.25 am)  

  


